ey
25000 VS

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION COF THE STATE CF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, a
corporation, for authorization to
increase its present rates for
ratural gas service by an offset
¢charge.

Application No. 39566

(Appearances and Witnesses
are listed as Appendix A)

INTERINM QPINIONXN

- s A g Mt s AR ' Gmas e e e G we e

Apvlicant's Request

San Diego Gas & Zlectric Company, an operating public
utility engaged in the business of purchasing, transmitting, dis-
tributing and selling gas in the County of San Diego,l‘filed the
above-entitled application on November 18, 1957 seeking an increase
in gas rates by approxdmately §727,500 to offset the annual increase
in the cost of gas starting January 1, 1958 because of increased
out-of-state gas costs to applicant's supplier, the Scuthern
Counties Gas Company of California.

Publie Hearing

After due notice, public hearing on this application was
held before Commissioner C. Lyn Fox and Examiner Manley W. Edwards
on November 29, 1957, in Los Angeles. Two exhibits in addition to
Exhibits A through L attached to the application, and testimony dy

two witnesses were offered in support of the application; however,

T~ Applicant also manufactures, purchaces, transimits, distributes
and sells electricity in the counties of San Diego and Orange,
and to a limited extent manufactures and sells high and low

PTSSSUTT 0UCEM 10 the CITy of Sar Disgs.

-1-




A-39566 NB .

Exhibit No. 2 was not received in evidence.2 Counsel for the
Commission staff and the interested parties cross-examined the wit-
nesses and some presented closing statements for the purpose of
developing a full record to aid the Commission in deciding this mat-
ter. The matter was submitted at the close of the day's hearing and
now is ready for decision.

Applicant's Position

Applicant stetes this increase is for the purpose of come
pensating it for the unreimbursed increased cost of natural gas and
additional franchise payments on gross sales of gas to be purchased
commencing Janvary 1, 1958, and thereafter, from Southern Counties
Gas Company of California under a revised tariff schedule being
placed into effect on January 1, 1958. Applicant estimated that it
will purchase 33,352,000 Mcf of gas in 1958; the increase ot
2.15 cents per Mcf computes to $717,068. Applicant's position is
that the increase in cost of gas will have an adverse effect upon
the earnings of its gas department unless a contingent offset
increase be authorized.

Earning Position

Applicant estimates that for the average year 1957 it will
earn a rate of return of 4.64 per cent in its gas department and that
for 1958 its rate of return will drop to 4.l3 per cent and will drop
farther to 3.53 per cent unless this increased cost of gas is offset.

The offset proposed will bring the indicated rate of return for 1958

< Lxhiblt No. 4 was prepared by applicant at the request of the
Commission staff for the purpose of showing that, if the "flow-
through" method of computing earnings with accelerated deprecia~-
tion were used, the earnings with the proposed offset rate would
not be above a fair level. Such exhibit was not received on
objection from Counsel for the City of National City.




239566 13 T

back up to 4.13 per cent. Applicant!s 1958 estimates, in more detail
as set forth in Exhibit J, follow:

satimatad Year L9H&
Adgustmﬁnto With
Wlth Present for : Increased
: Gas Costs : Inereased : Gas Cost
and :Cost of Gaz: and
Present tand Offset : Offset
Iten : Rates : Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues
Firm Sales $17,187,900  $416,500  $17,604,400
Interruptible Indl. Sales 977, 7800 68 80C Oaé 600

Miscellaneous Revenues 198 600 ) 600
Total Revenue ,364,3 5 435,360 18 8%9 600

Opverating Expenses
Purchased Gas Cost 10 5&9 200 717,100 11,266,300
Other Production Expenses 7 800

Joint Expense (Credit) 7b 9002 gZLE,QOOQ gg,oxo,LOO)
Total Production Expense 7 32% pko] WL,

Transmission Expense 152,900 3,000 155,900
Distribution Expense 2,332,400 - 2,332,400
Cust. Acctg. & Col. Exp. 1, ,050,700 - 1, 050 700
Sales Promotion Exp. 272 ' 4,00 - 272 400
Adm. & General Exp. 1,329,500 9,700 l 339 200
Depreciation & Amortization 1, 627 100 627 100
Taxes Other than Incoms il 303 800 1 , 303,800

Taxes State & Federal Income gu?,OOO g L7
Total Operating Expenses ) 5L, 800 17, 222';55
Net Operating Revenues 1,526,400 500 1,526,900

Depreciated Rate Base 36,996,200 - 36,996,200
Rate of Return - 4.03% - 4.13%

(Red Figure)

Applicant's Exhibit L, attached to the application, shows
that its earnings in all departments (gas, steam heat and electric)
are estimated to result in a 5.14 per cent rate of return for 1957
and 4.98 per cent for 1958 under present rates aad cost of gas. The
expected increase in cost of gas will lower this 1958 over-all return
to 4.80 per cent and the offset rate increase proposed will bring
this estimated 1958 rate of return back up to 4.92 per cent. Appli-
cant contends that the rates of return for its gas department and

for the company as a whole are below a reasonable level and that




A=39566 NB .

therefore the offset increase is fully justified. In fact, appli-
cant's gas department earnings are so low in its opinion that it
plans to seek a further increase in gas rates and mentions that it
will file as early as practicable, an appropriate now application.
Inasmuch as some time may be required for the Commission to process
and act on such new application, applicant requests awthority to
place into effect its herein proposed offset rates pending decision
on the new application.

Proposed Cffset Rates

Applicant proposes that an offset rate increase of 2.26
cents per Mcf, or 0.226 cents per hundred cubic feet, be made in each
base rate of its filed tariffs applicable to service to regular cus-
tomers, and 2.15 cents per Mcf for gas fuel to its steam and electric
departments. It estimates that the 2.206 cents per Mcf charge will
increase revenues by $485,300 in 1958 from regular customers, and the
2.15 cents per Mef, by $242,200 from steam and electric generation.
Thus applicant'é total offset revenue is estimated at $727,500. This
is some 810,000 greater than the increased cost of gas. This dif-
ference will cover the increased franchise payments.

The reason for the slightly higher offset charge per Mcf
£0 regular customers than to its steam plants is that the franchise
fees and added company-use fuel and losses are mainly incurred in
serving the distribution system customer.

Applicant's Exhibit No. 1 1s a copy of a proposed new rate
schedule, Schedule No. G-54, for interruptible natural gas service
to utility steam-electric generating plants which it will place in -
affect on January 1, 1958 under the filing procedure of General
Order No. 96, Applicant requests authority to add the 2,15 cents
per Mcf offset charge to this proposed new Schedule No. G=54.




/;.-39566 NB | ®

Refund Plan

Applicant plans to refund to its customers all or part of
the offset charges, dependent upon receipt of refunde from Southern

Counties Gas Company of California. In making refunds to customers,

applicant proposes to deduct the cost of refunding. In order to keep

the cost of refunding down to a reasonable figure for the residential
customers, it proposes a uniform payment to each active domestic cus-

tomer, rather than a refund basod on the customer's total usage

during the offset collection period. However, for the commercial and
industrial customers it proposes a refund in proportion to the
Qarious individual consumptions during the offset collection period.

The plan contemplates that the total offset refund to cus-
tomers first will be divided between the residential, commercial,
industrial and interruptible classes and between schedules within
those classes, in proportion to the respective veolumes of sales dur-
ing the offset collection period covered by the refund, prior to the
simplified distribution procedure previously mentioned; and that the
refund to company plants be distributed as a retroactive unit cost
adjustment in the price of gas fuel. More details of applicant's
proposed refund plan are set forth in Exhibit I attached to the
application.

Annual Reviews

Applicant mentiomns that Southern Counties Gas Company of
California has proposed an annual review and revision of its offset
charges resulting from the increases in the rates of El Paso Natural
Gas Company under Docket No. G-12948, filed with the Federal Power
Commission. Therefore, applicant proposes and seeks authorization
to make effective, concurrently with the effective date or dates of
revision of Southern Counties offset charges, revisions in its offset

charges in proportionate ratio thereto and make permanent such

“lw




£-39566 AG*

pro rata of offset charges as Southern Countiles may be permitted

permanently to include in its regular rates at some later time.

Positions and Statements
ol Interested Parties

The City of San Diego did not take a position as to whether

or not the offset rate increase is justified. It mentioned that

there was not sufficient time to explore the total picture with'

respect to rate of roturn but considers this as a riecemeal procedure
in view of the applicant's prospective new rate case.

The City of National City stated that at first blush the

offset gppears reasonable but urged that a uniform 2.15 cents per Mef
increase be adopted rather than 2.2% cents per Mef to the domestic,
commercial and industrial customers. WNational City also took the
position that there should have been a more complete showing and the
granting of this offset might mean that applicant could obtain offset
relief in the future for an item so small as a wage increase.

The California Manufacturers Association stated that the

offset rate should reflect the form of the added costs, that is, if
the added costs are in cents per Mef the offset should follow the
same form. However, 1t pointed out that, in the Southern Counties
offset case, Application No. 38211, First Supplemental, it advocated
a percentage form of offset increase and, if the Commission adopts
such a percentage distribution method, the same method should be used
in San Diego.

Effect of the '"Memphisg'" Decision

As pointed out in our Interim Order No. 55902, issued
December 5, 1957, the applicability of the procedures provided for in

Seetions 4(3) and W(e) of the Natural Cas Act to El Paso's petition




® | ®

A=39566 AG *

in F.P.C. Docket No. G-12948 has been made questionable by a recent
decision in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit.3 It appears to this Commission that the applicant
hereln is in substantially the same position with respect to El Paso
Natural Gas Company as that of the petitioners in the "Memphlis" case
with respect to their supplier, and has substantially the same legal
rights as those petitioners. Our Interim Decision No. 59902 was
{ssued to require this and similar California applicants to 4ili-
gently pursue such rights as they may have before the Federal Power
Commission and the courts, and to file with this Commission verilled
statements of the actlion taken pursuvant to such interim decisicn.
Applicant has filed a verified report dated Decembder 11,
1657, and 1t 1s apparent from that report that appllicant has compliéd
with the requirements of Interim Opinion Wo. 55902, has taken such
initial steps as are available to it, and intends in good falth to
pursue its legal remedies, as reguired by such interim decision, to
final determination. We will condition applicant's authority to
inerease 1ts rates in the manner provided by the order herein.

Findings and Conclusions

After considering the facts set forth in the application
and reviewing the exhibits submitted by the applicant in support of
+his application the Commission finds and concludes that applicant's

proposal is reasonable, and, in general, should be authorlzed. How-

Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division; City of Memphis, Tennessee,
and Mississippi Valley Gas Company, Petitioners, v. “ederal Power
Commission, Respondent, United Gas Pilpeline Company, Texas Gas
Transmission Corporation, and Southern Natural Gas Company,
Intervenors, No. 13666. '




A=39 566  AG*

ever, the Commission disagrees with applicant's provwosal to deduct
the cost of making refurnds from any amount made available for re-

funds by Southern Counties. Also, the proposal to make a uniform

distribution to domestic customers does not appear reasonable if the

average refund exceeds 950 cents. We wili require amendment of
applicant's refund plan to the extent indicated and at the time the
amount of any refund may be known, the Commission may find reason
for further change in the refund plan.

With regard to the question of rate spread, we have con=-
sidered the alternatives to the uniform spread per Mcf proposed for
the domestic, commercial and industrial customers and the slightly
lower uniform charge per Mef to steam plants, and have reached the
coneclusion that the applicant's proposal is preferable to the
alternatives.

The Commission finds and concludes that the inereases in
rates and charges authorized herein are justified, and that the
existing rates in so far as they differ froh the rates being filed

by the applicant, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.
INTERIM ORDER

The above-entitled application having been filed, a pudblic
hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted and now
being ready for decision; therelore,

IT IS ORDERED as follows:

1. If the Federal Power Commission grants the motion filed
by E1 Paso Natural Cas Company on or about November 19, 1957 re-
questing that an order be entered by the Federal Power Commlssion

putting into effect the change of rate, charge, classification, or




@

A-39566 GF *

service, set forth in, among others, rate schedules G asnd G-X, and
1f thereafter El Paso Natural Gas Company assesses to applicant's

suppller charges for gas sold and deliverod to it computed by use
of the rates specified in Schedules G and G-X of E1 Paso Natural Gas
Company, then spplicant is hereby authorized to file, in quadrupli-
cate, with this Commission, in conformity with General Order No. 96,
revised schedules with changes in rates, terms and conditions as

follow:

Increase the tase rates for service under
Schedules G-l theough G-S1 by 2.26 cents

per Mcf or 0.226 cents per 100 cubic feet
as set forth in Exhibit H attachod to the
application,

Increase proposed new Schodule No. G-5l. by
2.15 conts per Mcf, and

Insert the contingent offset charge clause
sot forth in Exhibit H in tho schedules being
inereased,

and after not less than one day's notlce to this Commlssion and to
the public, to moke said revised rates effective for service render-
ed on and after the date the increased rates of Southern Counties Gas
Company of Califernia, lawfully, go inte offect.

2. In the event that applicant plazes such rate incresses

in affect:

8. Applicant shall keep such records of sales to
custoners during the effective period of this
cost of gas offset rate as will enable it to
deternine readily the total offset charge and

the total refund, if any, that may be due each
customer.

Applicant shall revise its proposed refund plan
in the manner hereinsbove dliscussed and shall
seek speciflic Commission approval of such re-
vised plan bofore actually making any refunds.




A=39566 AG*.

¢. Upon final determination of the rates of Southern
Counties Gas Company of California under Applice-
tion No. 38211, First Supplemental, applicant
shall file a supplemental application herein con-
taining its provosed permanent rate plan for final
determination and authorization by this Commission.

Upon final determination of the actual cost of re-
funding not recovered from Southern Counties Gas
Company of California and the amount of any balance
created by applicant's inability to deliver checks
uncashed after one year, applicant shall file a
plan accepntable to the Commission for the equitable
disposition of the resultant net balance.

Applicant shall file with the Commission monthly
reports, within sixty days following the close of
each period setting forth:

1. The increase in revenues realized under the
offset rates authorized herein segregated
by firm, interruptidle and steam plant
classes of service, and

The increase in cost of gas above the rate
level in effect immediately prior to the
date on which the proposed increased rates
of Southern Counties Gas Company of Califor-
nia hecome effective.

f. Annual reviews of this offset rate hay be made as
proposed by applicant.
TN ¢~T'( %\,

The effective date of this order shall be shimeeen days
after the date hereof. \

7 j
Dated at ;145;9/ A etltate)  California, this

A — N .
/ 7;£day of 44?&;4:/mﬂﬂrczﬁaeftzﬁlt . 1957,

(2 EDade)
sl

e

President

4ﬁ//IZi;7;)¢i;£,<q;E?r )
e

Commissioners




30566 13 @

APPENDIX A

List of Appearances

For Applicant: Chickering & Gregory by Sherman Chickering and
C. Hayden Ames.

Interested Parties: Fredpwmck B. Holoboff, fer City of San Diego;
Robert 0. Curran, for City of Nationarl City; J. J. Deuel, for
California Farm Bureau Federation; Brobeck, Ph*eger & Harrison
by Robert N. Lowry, for California Manufacturers Association;
and"W. M. Laub an§ C. H. McCrea, for Southwest Gas Corporation.

Commission Staff: W. R. Roche and L. W. Mendonea.

List of Witnesses

Evidence was presented on behalf of gpplicant by H. G. Dillin and
L. R. Knerr.




